

June 10, 2020

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 2020

Metal One Corporation (headquartered in Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo; President & CEO, Shuichi Iwata) is pleased to announce its consolidated financial results for the year ended March 2020.

■ Consolidated Financial Results for FY2019

■ Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Consolidated Statement of Income

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2020 (FY 2019)

June 10, 2020
Metal One Corporation

Consolidated Statement of Income

(Unaudited IFRS Results)

(¥ billion)	FY2018	FY2019	Change
Sales*1	2,308.7	2,045.8	-262.9
Gross profit	123.9	104.5	-19.4
(Gross profit ratio)	(5.4%)	(5.1%)	-(0.3%)
Selling, general and administrative expenses	-87.2	-81.9	5.3
Provision for doubtful receivables	-0.7	0.3	1.0
Operating income*1	36.0	22.9	-13.1
Gains on investments	1.5	4.8	3.3
Gains (losses) on disposal and sale of property, plant and equipment and others	0.6	0.4	-0.2
Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and others	-0.2	0.0	0.2
Other income (expense)	0.4	0.4	0.0
Finance expense	-4.7	-3.9	0.8
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	5.6	4.7	-0.9
Profit before tax	39.2	29.3	-9.9
Income taxes	-10.0	-7.3	2.7
Profit for the year	29.2	22.0	-7.2
Owners of the parent	25.4	19.5	-5.9
<i>Non-controlling interests</i>	<i>3.8</i>	<i>2.5</i>	<i>-1.3</i>

For reference: Revenue	1,986.7	1,786.2
------------------------	---------	---------

*1 Sales and Operating income have been disclosed in accordance with Japanese standards for presentation

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(¥ billion)		As of March 31, 2019	As of March 31, 2020	Change
Assets	Current assets	881.0	746.7	-134.3
	Cash and cash equivalents	17.9	31.4	13.5
	Trade and other receivables	547.5	468.3	-79.2
	Inventories	250.3	224.3	-26.0
	Other current assets	65.3	22.7	-42.6
	Non-current assets	251.7	266.5	14.8
	Property, plant and equipment	102.6	116.4	13.8
	Intangible assets and goodwill	10.2	11.7	1.5
	Other non-current assets	138.9	138.4	-0.5
Total assets		1,132.7	1,013.2	-119.5
Liabilities and equity	Current liabilities	642.3	513.3	-129.0
	Borrowings	296.8	254.3	-42.5
	Trade and other payables	307.2	234.3	-72.9
	Other current liabilities	38.3	24.7	-13.6
	Non-current liabilities	77.8	90.9	13.1
	Borrowings	57.6	65.9	8.3
	Other non-current liabilities	20.2	25.0	4.8
	Total liabilities	720.0	604.2	-115.8
	Equity attributable to owners of the parent	376.1	374.0	-2.1
	Common stock and additional paid-in capital	150.4	151.1	0.7
	Retained earnings	194.8	201.6	6.8
	Other components of equity	30.9	21.3	-9.6
	Non-controlling interests	36.5	35.0	-1.5
	Total equity	412.7	409.0	-3.7
Total liabilities and equity		1,132.7	1,013.2	-119.5

Overview of Consolidated Results for FY2019

Business environment

Although U.S. domestic demand remained robust in an environment featuring improving employment and wages, the economy somewhat decelerated. In Europe, the outlook remained unclear due to BREXIT. China's economic growth slowed due mainly to the effects from U.S.-China trade friction and the novel coronavirus pandemic. Overall, the global economy continues to slow.

Although Japan's economy saw an expansion in public investment and recovered from the impact of the previous year's heavy rainfall, typhoons, earthquakes and other natural disasters, the economy continued to stall due to the effects of another series of natural disasters, including typhoons and heavy rains, following an increase in the consumption tax.

Business performance

Regarding the business environment, global steel demand declined year on year amid the aforementioned global economic slowdown.

Demand in Japan also fell due in part to declining capital investment and stagnating automotive demand. Steel prices were weak due to this suppressed demand.

In this business environment, the Metal One Group focused on various strategies based on our Growth Strategy 2018 midterm management plan, which we decided to maintain for another year as our Management Policy 2019. The policy outlines three core concepts: reviewing optimal corporate structure for the Group's trade and businesses, overhauling unprofitable trade and businesses, and strengthening inter-Group alliances overseas.

As a result, the Metal One Group's consolidated performance declined from that of the previous fiscal year, falling to ¥2,045.8 billion in sales, a year-on-year decrease of 11.4%. Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent dropped to ¥19.5 billion, a 23.3% decrease.

Highlights

1. Sales and gross profit

Sales decreased ¥262.9 billion, compared to the previous fiscal year, totaling ¥2,045.8 billion due to a decline in business volume, lower average unit costs, and the impact of making Metal One Sumisho Tubular Products Co., Ltd. an equity-method associate in the fiscal year under review.

As a result of lower sales and the weaker gross profit ratio, gross profit fell ¥19.4 billion, totaling ¥104.5 billion.

2. Selling, general and administrative expenses

Due mainly to the effects of making Metal One Sumisho Tubular Products an equity-method associate in the fiscal year under review, costs decreased ¥5.3 billion year on year, totaling ¥81.9 billion.

3. Gains on investments and Gains (Losses) on property, plant and equipment

Due primarily to the recording of the integrated profit of Metal One Sumisho Tubular Products in the fiscal year under review as well as higher gains on sales of equity in affiliates and subsidiaries compared with the contraction in the previous fiscal year, gains on investments increased ¥3.3 billion over the previous fiscal year, reaching ¥4.8 billion.

4. Business results by transaction type

The Group's domestic sales reached ¥1,021.4 billion (50% of total sales), a year-on-year decrease of ¥150.0 billion. Overseas sales reached ¥1,024.4 billion (50% of total sales), a year-on-year decrease of ¥112.9 billion.

5. Total assets and total equity

Total assets decreased ¥119.5 billion, compared to the previous fiscal year end, totaling ¥1,013.2 billion due to a decline in trade and other receivables and inventories coinciding with a drop in business transactions.

Additionally, total equity fell ¥3.7 billion to ¥409.0 billion due mainly to a decrease in other components of equity accompanying an appreciation of the Japanese yen and a fall in market prices.

6. Interest-bearing debt

Due to decreased demand for working capital in connection with less business, the balance of borrowings was ¥320.2 billion, a ¥34.2 billion decrease from the previous fiscal year end.

Comprehensive Income

(¥ billion)	FY2018			FY2019			Change (B-A)
	Owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total (A)	Owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total (B)	
Profit for the year	25.4	3.8	29.2	19.5	2.5	22	-7.2
Gains (Losses) on other investments designated as FVTOCI	-3.1	-0.1	-3.2	-3.8	-0.3	-4.1	-0.9
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-1	0.3	-0.7	-5.5	-1.4	-6.9	-6.2
Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Comprehensive income	21.3	4	25.3	10.2	0.8	11	-14.3

Number of Consolidated Subsidiaries and Affiliates

Subsidiaries	Affiliates	Total(Consolidated)
91 (-3)	37 (+1)	128 (-2)

Note: Figures in parentheses () show changes from the previous year.

Consolidated Financial Indicators

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2020
Shareholders' equity ratio	33.2%	36.9%
Net D/E ratio	0.9	0.8

Shareholders' equity ratio = Equity attributable to owners of the parent ÷ Total assets
Net D/E ratio = (Borrowings - Cash and cash equivalents) ÷ Equity attributable to owners of the parent



Metal One Corporation and Subsidiaries
Financial Results for the Year Ended March 2020

17th Term
(April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020)

June 10, 2020

7-2, Marunouchi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Metal One Corporation

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited IFRS Results)

(¥ million)

Assets				Liabilities			
Item	Previous fiscal year (March 31, 2019)	Current fiscal year (March 31, 2020)	Change (amount)	Item	Previous fiscal year (March 31, 2019)	Current fiscal year (March 31, 2020)	Change (amount)
Current assets	880,964	746,721	-134,243	Current liabilities	642,252	513,296	-128,956
Cash and cash equivalents	17,949	31,419	13,470	Borrowings	296,757	254,341	-42,416
Trade and other receivables	547,540	468,315	-79,225	Trade and other payables	307,248	234,303	-72,945
Other financial assets	429	1,152	723	Lease liabilities	200	4,905	4,705
Inventories	250,280	224,291	-25,989	Other financial liabilities	447	200	-247
Advance payments to suppliers	7,116	5,852	-1,264	Advances from customers	1,775	6,664	4,889
Assets classified as held for sale	41,474	53	-41,421	Income tax payables	4,340	2,838	-1,502
Other current assets	16,176	15,639	-537	Provisions	39	153	114
Non-current assets	251,737	266,514	14,777	Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	23,679	-	-23,679
Investments accounted for using the equity method	60,840	73,744	12,904	Other current liabilities	7,767	9,892	2,125
Other investments	73,199	60,037	-13,162	Non-current liabilities	77,797	90,907	13,110
Other financial assets	46	133	87	Borrowings	57,634	65,854	8,220
Property, plant and equipment	102,634	101,144	-1,490	Trade and other payables	828	780	-48
Intangible assets and goodwill	10,246	11,653	1,407	Lease liabilities	390	10,568	10,178
Right-of-use assets	-	15,298	15,298	Other financial liabilities	14	21	7
Deferred tax assets	2,471	1,901	-570	Retirement benefit obligation	2,715	2,613	-102
Other non-current assets	2,301	2,604	303	Provisions	576	940	364
				Deferred tax liabilities	15,493	10,051	-5,442
				Other non-current liabilities	147	80	-67
				Total liabilities	720,049	604,203	-115,846
				Equity			
				Equity attributable to owners of the parent	376,118	374,000	-2,118
				Common stock	100,000	100,000	-
				Additional paid-in capital	50,436	51,070	634
				Other components of equity	30,857	21,339	-9,518
				Other investments designated as EVTOCI	19,835	15,885	-3,950
				Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	11,022	5,454	-5,568
				Retained earnings	194,825	201,591	6,766
				Non-controlling interests	36,534	35,032	-1,502
				Total equity	412,652	409,032	-3,620
Total assets	1,132,701	1,013,235	-119,466	Total liabilities and equity	1,132,701	1,013,235	-119,466

Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited IFRS Results)

(¥ million)

Item	Previous fiscal year April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019	Current fiscal year April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020	Year-on-year	
			Change (amount)	Change (percentage)
Sales*	2,308,680	2,045,774	-262,906	-11.4%
Gross profit	123,919	104,502	-19,417	-15.7%
(Gross profit ratio)	(5.4%)	(5.1%)		
Selling, general and administrative expenses	-87,189	-81,924	5,265	-6.0%
Provision for doubtful accounts	-728	288	1,016	-
Operating income*	36,002	22,866	-13,136	-36.5%
Gains on investments	1,487	4,756	3,269	219.8%
Gains (losses) on disposal and sale of property, plant and equipment and others	577	382	-195	-33.8%
Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and others	-230	-40	190	-82.6%
Other income	3,320	3,199	-121	-3.6%
Other expense	-2,811	-2,626	185	-6.6%
Finance income	1,871	2,008	137	7.3%
Finance costs	-6,570	-5,940	630	-9.6%
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	5,601	4,671	-930	-16.6%
Profit before tax	39,247	29,276	-9,971	-25.4%
Income taxes	-10,000	-7,257	2,743	-27.4%
Profit for the year	29,247	22,019	-7,228	-24.7%
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent	25,432	19,518	-5,914	-23.3%
Profit for the year attributable to non- controlling interests	3,815	2,501	-1,314	-34.4%

*Sales and Operating income have been disclosed in accordance with Japanese standards for presentation.